
http://kentarchaeology.org.uk/research/archaeologia-cantiana/

Kent Archaeological Society is a registered charity number 223382
© 2017 Kent Archaeological Society

http://kentarchaeology.org.uk/research/archaeologia-cantiana/


( 93 ) 

HERNE. 

I L — H E R N E W I L L S : ABSTRACTS. 

(Continued from Vol. XXVIII., p. 114.) 

BY ARTHUR HUSSEY. 

Q2.—MAKGARET, widow of JOHN H T K . (See No. 50, 
Vol. XXVIII., p. 108.) 

18 October 1492. To be buried in the churchyard. To son 
Alexander, a querne,* and for the same he to give to his brother 
Thomas, 12d. Also Alexander have the youngest grey horse, a calf, 
a brass pot, and a pan, a pan unbounded of brass, pair of sheets, 
coverlet with birds wrought thereon, diaper towel, borde cloth, and 
flat bason of laten. To son George, a querne* in the kitchen, a 
donne {? dun] horse, black cow, the best calf, one great pot of brass, 
great kettle of brass, stopynf of brass, flat basin, my best coverlet, a 
pair of sheets of thebest hemp, and my best borde cloth. To son Tho-
mas, a baye horse, cow, bull calf, a kettle and my middle pan of brass, 
pair of sheets, and a borde cloth. To son Richard, a cow called Tyt, 
a new kettle and the ringell stopyn of brass, pair of sheets, and a 
borde cloth. Daughter Isabell have two ewes, and to every of her 
children two ewes. Sons Alexander and George have my cart with 
its apparel. To son Alexander, all my part of the wood of South-
wood and a croft with appurtenances before the gate of Richard 
Paramore. Son George to have the tenement where I live, with 
five acres of land, and a weir annexed unto the weir of Nicholas 
Hawlott. Son Thomas have the tenement with lands lately bought 
of Wm. Pelton, a piece of land called Thornfeld, parcel of wood 
and land called the Nek, and a weir late of Henry Lynches. Son 
Richard, the land called the Little Downe, three acres at the 
Bekyn, and four acres called Helbarough land, and the land weir. 
Sons Alexander and George ex'ors. Prob. 18 Dec. 1492. 

(Vol. I I I . , fol. 329.) 
* A handmill for grinding grain or seed. 
t A stuppin or stupen is a stew-pan or skillet.—Parish and Shaw, Diet. 

Kentishjpictlects . . 



94 HERNE WILLS. 

63.—NICHOLAS A_EY:_. 

6 March 1494-5. To be buried in the churchyard. Wife Alice 
have one great pot, a pan, twelve small dishes, six other dishes, and 
six saucers de electro. Eesidue to Simon Graunte and Wm. Aleyn 
my son, to dispose for my soul, and they ex'ors, with Thos. Stuard 
overseer. Wife Alice to have for life yearly 13s. id. out of my 
tenement in Hunter Street, with eleven acres of land thereunto 
annexed, and a little Hamell at Pollars, with seven rods of land, 
between the land sometime of Matthew Phyllyppe, knight, towards 
the east and south, and the lands of Alex. Ewell west. Vincent my 
son and Agnes his wife have my tenement at Hunter Street, paying 
yearly to Alice the 13s. 4.d.; aud at the death of Vincent and 
Agnes to John their son and his heirs; if John die without heirs 
then to William, another son of Vincent, and his heirs, etc.; if none, 
to Simon, son of Vincent, and his heirs; but if none, then to be sold 
by ex'ors and feoffees, and the money disposed in Herne church 
for my soul, Alice my wife, my father and mother, etc. Wife Alice 
to have 13s. id. yearly from seven acres and a rood of land in Popys 
[i.e., Poppy] field, four acres and a barn with a garden called 
Calysham, and five acres called Knolle, which Thomas my son shall 
have, paying the 13s. id. Wife Alice to have Qs. a year out of my 
tenement in Hernstone which is called Cokys, and seven acres of 
land at Cotheysfield, which son John to have, paying the 6s. Wife 
Alice to have 13s. id. yearly out of my tenement at Chelds, and all 
lands at Musden in Chislett, which son William to have and pay 
the 13s. id. Sons Thomas and John, two acres of wood called, 
Cothey. Wife to have for life my tenement at Hernystone that 
I bought of Richard Notte, and after her death to be sold, and with 
the money a priest to sing in the church for my soul, Alice my wife, 
etc., for one year. Daughter Cristean, wife of Richard Smale, have 
ten and half acres called Northwillows. Prob. 23 Nov. 1496. 

(Vol. I IL , fol. 112.) 
64.—RICHAED PAEAMORE. 

16 April 1495. To be buried in the churchyeard. To the Light 
of Blessed Mary a bushel of barley. To wife Joan all the utensils of 
my living-room, bedroom, and kitchen, also the residue, and Joan 
with William Paramore ex'ors. Wife to have and occupy my tene-
ment with all lands, and my weir, during her life, then to be sold, 
and from the money my daughters Elyne, Isabell, Alson, and. 



HERNE WILLS. 95 

Thomesine to have 20s. each within two years of the death of Joan. 
Residue of lands among my three sons Vincent, William, and 
Richard. Prob 1495. (Vol. IV., fol. 42.) 

65.—JOHN EASTWELL. 
22 March 1495-6. ' To be buried in the churchyard. To the 

high altar, 3s. id. To son Alexander, my best pot, a jake, and a 
pollear. To Martin my second son, one pot, jake, salett, and a bill. 
To daughter Joan, my best chest, and to daughter Elisabeth, my 
second chest. Residue after paying debts and legacies to my wife 
Margaret, together with certain implements belonging to my tene-
ment—the best table, cheese board, and a quern. Wife Margaret 
and Robert Notingham ex'ors. Peoffees: Robert Notingham, 
Alexander G-offe, Thos. Goffe, and Thos. Salkyn, who shall grant to 
Robert Notingham a piece of ground in the Borough of Hampton, 
and a place called Cuttyng of 22 acres, and to his heirs and assigns 
for ever, paying for the same £42, viz., to Margaret my wife £12 
within two years after my death, at my month's day £5, and twelve-
month's day £5. To Alexander my son when twenty, £10, and to 
Martin my son, £10 when twenty, and to my daughters Elisabeth 
and Joan, each £5 at their marriage. To my sons Alexander and 
Martin all my other lands equally. Prob. 19 July 1496. 

(Vol. IV., fol. 103.) 
66.—HAMO AT SEE. 

7 September 1496. To be buried in the churchyard, and a 
priest to celebrate in the Church of Herne for my soul, and all the 
faithful departed for a year, and have five marcs (£3 6s. S_.). 
Residue after paying debts, etc., to Marione my wife and Thomas 
my sou, and they ex'ors. Eeoffees: William at See, Thomas Cobb, 
James Cobb, and Thomas at See, who are to allow wife Marione 
and son Thomas to occupy my tenements and lands during the life 
of Marione equally between them, and at her death to Thomas my 
son and his heirs for ever. Prob. 7 Nov. 1496. 

(Vol. IV., fol. 117.) 

67'.—JOAN CHESTJFIELD. (See No. 17 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 96.) 

20- December 1496. To be buried in the churchyard. To 
Margerie and Elisabeth my daughters, one cow each. Residue to 
James Church and Vincent Paramore, my ex'ors, to dispose for my 
soul. Prob. 13 March 1496-7. (Vol. IV., fol. 129.) 



96 HERNE WILLS. 

68.—MICHAEL NOTT. 

10 January 1497-8. To be buried in the churchyard. To wife 
Agnes all my utensils in the living room, bedroom, and kitchen, and 
wife executrix. To Michael Nott all pertaining to my trade (ad arta 
mea). My tenement in the parish of Reculver and in the Borough 
of Hoth to be sold, and the money to fulfill my will and pay debts ; 
and Michael Nott have all the movables of the tenement within and 
without except that is nalefaste (sic). My sons Christopher, 
Robert, and Gefferay have the residue of the money. Prob. 
19 March 1497-8. " (Vol. IV., fol. 191.) 

69.—GEOEGE HYKS. (See No. 50 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 108.) 

30 April 1498. To be buried in the churchyard. Wife Joan 
and Alexander Hyks ex'ors. Peoffees: John Hyks, Alex. Hyks, 
Thos. Hyks, and Wm. Baker, to sell one acre of ground in Bekyn 
felthys* at a place called Busshe to pay debts, etc. Wife Joan to 
have and occupy my tenement, with lands, woods, and weirs during 
her life, except she be with a man-child, then he when sixteen to 
have 16 acres of ground, seven at the Cliff and nine of Upland. 
After the death of Joan the tenement, etc., remain to the same 
man-child and his heirs. If a maid-child five marcs at her marriage, 
and the tenement, lands, etc., to Alex. Hyks aud Thomas Hyks my 
brothers equally, they paying to my daughter 10 marcs. Prob. 
31 July 1498. (Vol. IV., foJ. 218.) 

70— ROBEET NOTINGHAM. (See No. 56 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 111.) 

15 Nov. 1498. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 
altar, 6s. 8d. That my great pan, best spit, folding table, with all 
the apparel of the hall, remain and abide to my tenement. To son 
Vincent, a feather bed, bolster, pair of blankets, etc., a horse, cow, 
cart, plough, harrow, and " all the Bakon hanging in the rooff," 
also all the wheat growing at Colwood, and as much corn as will 
sow his lands. To Nicholas Notingham, a great brass pot, a pan of 
two gallons, etc. To Thomas my son, a kettle, bason, ewer, etc. 
To James my son, a great pan, mattress, etc. To Anthony my son, a 
feather hed, etc. To each son, ten ewes and ten twelvemonthyngs. 
Daughters Joan and Margery, each to have ten marcs (£613s. id.) 
to their marriage. To the wife of my brother William, a pair of 
coral beads, and to William a piece of silver, and to each son two 

* .Eold Or Pill is a field, {Diet. Kentish Dialect.) 



tiERNE WILLS. 97 
silver spoons, and to each dau. one silver spoon. To the wife of 
Thomas my brother, my wife's furred gown. To Richard my 
brother, my russet gown. To each of Robert at Seys' children one 
ewe. Ex'ors: Wm. Notingham my brother and Vincent my son. 
Peoffees: John Gode, Thos. Cobbe, Robert at See, Alexander 
Goff, Wm. Aleyn. Son Vincent to have my principal tenement with 
three crofts, and a grove next the same of 37 acres of ground, 
paying to Anthony my son yearly, 13s. id. Son Nicholas to have 
all my lands that I have at Thomas Alyns, in the Borough of 
Hampton, when twenty years of age. Son Thomas the six acres next 
the pese [foot] wey beside Edington. Son James to have the two 
acres next John Athallys garden, and two acres next the way at 
John Athalls, and three and half acres next Wm. at Seeys land. 
Son Anthony to have three acres at Stone and four acres at Chislet. 
Prob. 13 May 1499. (Vol. V., fol. 19.) 

71.—ALEXANDER ALTN. 
10 April 1499. To be buried in the churchyard. To wife 

Florence, all my utensils and my tenement with garden of two 
acres, etc., in the Borough of Beltynge at Hunterstreet, and wife 
to be executrix. Prob. 24 Peb. 1499-1500. (Vol. V., fol. 59.) 

72.—WILLIAM A DANE. 
3 August 1499. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 

altar, 12d.; Light of St. Mary, 20d. To dau. Sara, a querne. 
Residue to wife Margerie. Ex'ors : John Hamond and John Borley. 
Peoffees: John Hamond, Thomas Maye, Andrew Webster. Wife 
to have my tenement with six acres of ground for her life, then to 
Sara and her heirs, except one acre to be sold for 40s., and the 
money disposed in Herne church for my soul, Margery my wife, and 
all Christian souls. Prob. 18 May 1500. (Vol. V., fol. 71.) 

73.—WILLIAM ATTE SEE. (See No. 8 in Vol. XXVIII . , p. 92.) 
. 11 May 1500. To be buried in the churchyard. To the five 

children of my dau. Elianor, 6s. 8d. each. In dirige and mass and 
other charitable deeds at my burial, five marcs (£3 Qs. 8d.), month's 
mind, 100s., and twelvemonth's mind, 100s. To the Priors-Preachers 
aud Priars-Austin of Canterbury, to each half a quarter of wheat. 
Ex'ors : wife Katherine, son Wilham, and Robert atte See. Wife 
Katherine to have the tenement where I now live and forty acres 
adjoining, and ten acres next the Bekyn for life; then to son Wil-
liam if alive and his heirs for ever, but if son William die without 

TO L, xxx, H 



9& HERNE WILLS. 

lawful heirs before he is twenty, then the tenement with lands and 
appurts., after the death of Katherine, to Elianor my dau., if alive, 
for her life, and at her death to Robert the son of Henry atte See 
and his heirs for ever. To son William, a piece of land called 
Calverthen, three pieces of land beside Howgh wood, another piece 
called Beauefield in the Borough of Strode, a messuage and five 
acres of land at Stretend, two crofts at Elphyes, a piece of land at 
Charnefeld, two other pieces of land at Longdyche in the Borough 
of Thorneden, three yards [i.e., roods] of land beside the Bekyn, 
four acres of wood with the ground in Chislet, and three acres of 
land at Poorde in a field called Cocheyfeld, bought of Lawrence 
Helar and John Ode. To dau. Elianor, a piece of land called Old-
mede of five acres. Son William also to have a piece of land called 
Hateherds in the parish of Reculver, on condition he keep and 
sustain my yearly Obit of 6s. Sd. in the Church of Herne for twenty 
years next after my death, for my soul, parents, and all christian 
souls, to be kept within fourteen days after the Peast of St. Michael 
the Archangel, as follows: two priests at the Dirige, every of them 
for his Dirige and Mass, Qd.; two parish clerks to be at the same, 
to each id; and to the sexton, Qd.; and the residue to poor people 
of Herne and in other charitable deeds at the discretion of my 
ex'ors. If William or his heirs failed to do this, then my feoffees 
to take the land called Hateherds to ferm and'with the profits carry 
out the same Obit for twenty years. Witnesses : John a Manne, 
Henry atte See, Thomas atte See, John Ode, John Young. Prob. 
12 Oct. 1500. (Vol. VL, fol. 5.) 

74.—JOHN LACKEB. 

7 July 1500. To be buried in the churchyard. Ex'ors: wife 
Katherine and Thomas Seynt. Peoffees : John Hyk, Thos. Cobbe, 
John Hoode, Richard Paramore. Wife Katherine to have for life 
my tenement with eleven acres and a rod of land at Hunterstreet, 
and at her death to dau. Joan, wife of Thomas Seynt, but if Joan 
die before Katherine, then to the heirs of Joan, but if none to Tho-
mas Seynt. Witnesses: John Aldye, Thomas Hawlett, Thomas 
Oulpett. Prob. 1 Dec. 1500. (Vol. VI., fol. 8.) 

75.—VALENTINE COBBE. (See No. 42.) 

8 Peb. 1500-1. To be buried in the churchyard. At my 
burial, 40s., which my ex'ors to receive of James Cobb my brother 
for the land sold to him by me. To John at Hall, carpenter, and 
Alys his wife, my mother, 40s. j ajid to John at Hall, six ewes, 



HERNE WILLS. 99: 

To Wm. Kenett my brother, four ewes. • To James Cobb, my 
brother, six ewes ; and to each of his children one ewe. Peoffees: 
Robert at See, Vincent Notingham, John at Hall, carpenter, who 
are to sell one acre of land at Westbrege at the place called Downe-
grove in the Borough of Hampton, and with the money provide a 
priest in the Church of Herne. Ex'ors : John at Hall and Vincent 
Notingham. Prob 1501. (Vol. VI., fol. 30.) 

76.—VifrsENT ALEN. (See No. 63.) 

24 February 1500-1. To be buried in the churchyard. To 
sons John, Simon, and William, three acres of wheat when it is ready 
to crop. Wife have all moveable goods, and executrix. Prob. 
14 June 1501. (Vol. VL, fol. 35.) 

77.—JAMES A DANE. 
20 May 1501. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 

altar, 6s. 8d. To the Lights of St. Mary, St. Katherine, and 
St. James, a bushel of barley. Wife Margery to have my tenement 
with garden in the Street of Herne, next unto the Vicarage, for her 
life; then to my sons John and Thomas, who also shall have all my 
other lands, etc., in Herne and Reculver, paying to Margery 20s.-
yearly. Ex'ors : wife Margery and sou John. Prob. 5 July 1501. 

(Vol. VL, fol. 38.) 

7 8 . - J O H N KNEEE. (See No. 37 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 105.) 
'20 October 1502. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 

high altar, 12d.; to all the Lights in the church, Qd. To son Tho-
mas, 26s. 8d.; dau. Cristian, 13s. id.; dnu. Joan, 6s. 8d.; to be paid 
within a year of the death of Julian my wife. Wife Julian have all 
my lands and tenements with appurts. for her life; then to son 
James, four acres of laud before my gate and one acre of wood 
called the further acre, but if James die without lawful heirs then 
to son John. That son John after the death of Julian have all the 
residue of my lands and tenements, except two acres next to the 
four acres, which two acres shall be sold to pay debts, etc. Ex'ors : 
wife Julian and son John. Prob. not entered. 

' (Vol. VIL, fol. 51.) 

79.—THOMAS MAGGE. 
16 August 1502. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 

altar, 6^. Half an acre called Bigode in the Borough of Beltinge 
to be sold to pay my debts, My four outewerys [i.e., weirs] to be 

H 3 



100 fiERNE WILLS. 

sold, and wife Rose have the land weir. Land called Semtestrowes 
or Stonyland of two acres to be sold, when dau. Isabell twelve years 
of age, and the money divided equally between Katherine, Cislei, 
Joan, and Isabell, my daus., to their marriage, but if they die then 
the land to son Thomas, my wife having the profit of the land until 
the age of Isabell. After the death of my wife Rose my lands and 
tenements to son Thomas, who if he is not then twenty-one that 
Thos. Colsoll my cousin shall have the custody of son Thomas. 
Witnesses: Thos. Howlyn, Thos. Colsoll, Henry Webster. Prob. 
14 Dec. 1502. (Vol. VIL, fol. 41.) 

80.—JOHN HOKAB. 
4 March 1504-5. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 

Light of St. Mary, Qd.; to the Light called the Trendle,* Qd. 
Ex'ors : wife Margerie and Robert Goodhew. After the death of 
my father that Thomas my son have the tenement in which I live in 
the Borough of Hampton at a place called Edynton, and to his 
heirs for ever. If my wife is delivered of a son he is to have six acres 
of land, two at Seestreet and four at Edynton, when he is twenty-one. 
Wife Margery to have the occupying and profits of the same six 
acres until the child is of age, but if a maid child then son Thomas 
to have the six acres, paying £4 to the girl's marriage. Prob 
1505. (Vol. VIIL, fol. 64.) 

81.—ROBEET PHELIP. (See No. 21 iu Vol. XXVIII . , p. 97.) 
20 March 1504-5. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 

high altar, 12d. Wife Joan and son John ex'ors. Peoffees: Wm. 
Ingram, John Nethersole, Harry Gosbarn. Wife Joan to have and 
occupy during her life my tenement with all lands thereto in the 
parishes of Swalclif, Whitstaple, and Hakinton; then to son John 
and his heirs for ever. Also wife Joan have and occupy for life all 
my lands in Herne in the Boroughs of Strode and Hampton, at a 
place called Grenehill, and at her death then to son William and 

* Trendies or trindles were, originally, coils or rolls (of. our word trundle) 
of wax taper, such as were burned before some shrine by the friends of a sick 
man making intercession for his recovery—" generally made as long as the siok 
man's height of stature, and twisted in the trindle form "—see illustration in 
Rooke, Church of Our Pathers (ed. 1896), iii., 34_. Later, as in this Will, 
" the Light called the Trendle " signified " a kind of chandelier or series of 
circular, graduated wheels, attached horizontally to a pole, and often suspended 
by a oord from the roof," probably before the great rood, as at Burmarsh, 
Chatham and Margate (Test. Cant., pp. 40, 79, 211). See Cox, in Curious 
Ohurch Q-leaninys, p. 56, where an entry referring to St. Laurence, Reading, is 
quoted: " payed for the tymber trendle for Candlemas Day iiijd." (1539-40). 

" Paid for wax bought for the Trendyll hanging in the Churoh of Lydd, 
before the hi^h cross there, 5s. Qd." (1450-1).—Records cf Lydd, p. 148, 



_tE_lNE WILLS. 101 
his heirs, paying to Isabel my dau. ten marcs (£6 13s. id.), and to 
dau. Agnes five marcs; and to Jolm Crispe of Thanet, esquire, £ 6 ; 
and to Sir Thos. Swanue, chaplain, 33s. id. After the death of Joan, 
then sons William and John give to Swalcliff church two torches, 
price 4s. each. Prob. 8 June 1505. (Vol. VIIL, fol. 66.) 

82.—JOHN BAKEE. 
10 October 1502. Buried in the churchyard. Ex'or: William 

Baker. That my son William have a piece of ground called Crofte 
to the Cliff ward in the Borough of Beltinge, containing eight acres 
of land, and to his heirs for ever; also four acres of ground next 
unto the east part of the same Croft. Sons William and James 
have three acres of land at Cliff, and two acres of wood called Hawe, 
between them. Prob. 18 June 1505. (Vol. VIIL, fol. 75.) 

83.—LAWRENCE HELAE. 
22 April 1505. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 

altar, 3s. id. To the Light of St. Mary, two bushels of barley; to 
the Lights of St. Mary of Pity, St. Martin, and St. Katherine, to 
each one bushel of barley. To the reparation of one window in the 
chancel of St. John in the Church of Herne, 20s. To buying one 
book for the Chapel of Hothe, Qs. 8_. To the reparation of the 
parish church of Westbere, as much of my land within the same 
parish as shall sell for 20s. To John Helar, a monk of St. Augustine's 
at Canterbury, when he shall celebrate his first mass, 20s. To 
John Helar, tanner, iu the Lane called North Lane, Canterbury,* 
40s., and to his son William Helar, 6s. 8_. To Agnes Helar, 6s. 8d. 
Ex'ors: John Percyvall and John Helar of Chartham. All my 
lands, woods, and messuages in Herne, Sturrey, and Westbere, of 
which the feoffees are Alexander Cobbe, John Oode (sic), Nicholas 
Litilwood, William Clark, senior, and Bennet Ambrose. All my 
lands and tenements in the Hundred of Blengate 'and Westgate to 
be sold and with the money a priest to sing in the Church of Herne 
for my soul, friends, etc., for half a year; also Beaton my wife 
have £6 13s. id. on condition that Harry at See, with the assent and 
agreement of Beaton my wife, delivers to my feoffees my tenement 
which he had with thirteen acres of land. Witnesses: Thos. Luton, 
Wm. Hends, Robert Davy. Prob. not entered, Vol. for years 
1503-6. (Con. Vol. VIIL, fol. 110.) 

* There was a William Heler of the parish of Holy Cross, Canterhury, 
tanner, who was admitted a Freeman iu 1467. (J, M. Cowper, Frepmen of 
Canterbury.) 



102 •HERNE W l t t S . 

84.—ROBERT D A W . 
10 Sept. 1505. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 

altar, 6s. 8c?.; to the Lights of Our Lady and St. Peter to each a 
bushel of barley. That my daus. Joan, Katherine, and Elys have 
six ewes each. Residue to wife Avice, who with son Gregory ex'ors. 
Wife to have my tenement at Bromefield in the Borough of 
Hege, with all my lands for five years after my death; then to 
son Gregory, with twelve acres of arable land and one acre of wood 
next to the place, and to his heirs for ever. Son Anthony to have 
twelve acres of arable land and the residue of the wood. My two 
sons to pay yearly to my wife, 20s., after the term of five years. 
No Prob. Vol, for 1503-6. (Vol. VIIL, fol. 121.) 

85.—JOAN, late wife of ROBEET PHELIP. (See No. 81.) 
18 August 1506. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 

Light of Our Lady, a bushel of wheat. To dau. Isabelle, a cow, 
young heiffer, ten ewes, a red coverlet, two pairs of sheets, etc. 
To- son William, a mare with a foal, and a young calf, and to my 
son's wife a russet gown. To Richard Lentin and Agnes Lentin 
my dau., one heiffer, a calf, etc. To Isabel Knepe, one ewe, and to 
Julian Knepe, four bushels of wheat. Ex'ors: son William and 
Richard Lentin. Prob.*7 August 1506. (Vol. VIIL, fol. 143.) 

• 86.—WILLIAM PnELirrs. (See No. 81.) 

26 July 1506. To be buried in the churchyard next to the 
grave of my father. To the high altar, 3s. id.; to the Light of 
St. Martin, 12d. Ex'ors to sell five acres of land at Cultonyes, 
nine acres at Hilling, four acres at Belebregge, and nine acres at 
Strode, and with the money pay debts, etc., the residue to Margery 
my wife, who with William at See and Elinore, late wife of Thomas 
Everard, to be ex'ors. Wife Margery to have the tenement where 
I live and sixty acres of land adjoining for one year, and if 
Margery be with child then she shall have the tenement until the 
child is sixteen; then the same child to have it, paying to Margery 
during her life 40s. yearly. If no child then Walter Colman have 
my aforesaid tenement and lands, until his son Lawrence Colman, 
my godson, is sixteen, paying to my wife the 40s. yearly, then 
Lawrence to have the same; but if Lawrence die before sixteen, 
then to my next heirs for ever. To Richard Howting my cousin 
^our acres of land at Whiltey, and to his sister Katherine, now wife 



HERNE W_LLS. log 
of Thos. Notingham, my garden at Strode of two acres of land. 
Witnesses: Thomas Goffe, Alexander Goffe, Richard Howting, 
John Clark. Prob. 22 Sept. 1506. (Vol. VI IL , fol. 147.) 

87.—WILLIAM BOYKIN. 

20 March 1505-6. To be buried in the churchyard. Daus. 
Elinore, Isabel, and Margery, each to have two acres of land at 
Hoverland. Wife Godlefe to have for life my tenement called 
Weyfrynge with all lands, except the six acres to my daus., and at 
the death of my wife to my daus. equally. My tenement at Herne 
town to be sold and the money to pay debts, etc., and for my 
soul. Ex'ors: Wife Godlefe and Thomas Cobb. Witnesses : Sir 
Thomas Swan, clerk, Henry at See, Valentine Cobb. Prob. 
5 October 1506. (Vol. VIII. , fol. 149.) 

88.—NICHOLAS NOTINGHAM. (See No. 70.) 

26 August 1506. To be buried in the churchyard. That my 
brother Vincent have five acres of land called Oldbarton in the 
Borough of Hampton; my brothers Thomas and James, six acres 
of land at a place called Thomas Alyns, equally between them. 
To John and Robert, the sons of Vincent Notingham, two acres of 
land at Oldbarton gate when they are twenty-one. Ex'ors : Sir 
John Caton, vicar, and Vincent Notingham. Prob. 1 December 
1506. (Vol. VIIL, fol. 153.) 

89.—MAEGERY PHELIP. (See No. 86.) 

12 April 1507. To be buried in the churchyard. To the high 
altar, 12_.; to the Church, a pair of my best sheets to make there-
with two altar cloths. To the Light of St. Martin, 12d.; of 
St. Katherine, id.; of St. Thomas, a bushel of wheat. To Elynore 
Consaunt my mother, my salt sellar of silver and best chafyr. To 
William Consaunt my brother, my great brass pot, best feather bed, 
with a traunson, a coverlet, and pair of sheets next to the best, and 
two yardB of violet cloth. To Alice Consaunt my sister, my best 
gown and best kyrtill, and second harnessed girdle, a hanging bed 
with the apparel, a pair of sheets, two platters, two pewter dishes. 
To Jone Consaunt my sister, my best girdle, a brass pot, two 
platters, two candlesticks, my best table-cloth, a pair of sheets with 
a white hanging bed. To Katherine my sister, my best bason with 
a cover, a pair of sheets, two towels of diaper. To Walter Colman, 



104 HERNE Wl!_*LS.' 

my husband's best gown, a feather bed with a traunson, my second 
coverlet, pair of blankets, pair of sheets, a great spit, a painted 
cloth hanging in the hall; also to my sister his wife, a tukkyng 
girdle harnessed with silver. That my mother Elynore and brother 
William Consaunt shall occupy and take the profits of all such 
lands and tenements which late were my husband's for the term by 
him in his last will to me bequeathed, to be bestowed for the health 
of my soul after the death of Elynore and William, who are to be 
my ex'ors. Witnesses : Mr. Vicar of Herne, James Paramore, 
John Clarke. Prob. date not entered. (Vol. IX., fol. 22.) 

90.—JOHN HOODE OE EAVEESHAM. 

31 August 1506. To be buried in the churchyard of Paversham. 
Bequeaths to son John all his houses and lands called Hediugton 
in Herne; to son Henry, five acres called Come in Herne; 
and to John Hode his godson, son of Christopher Hode, 
eight and half acres of land at Studhill in Herne, and four 
acres in Swhalfiete. Prob. 22 April 1507. 

(Archdeaconry Vol. X., 6.) 

91.—JOHN H I K K E. 

16 March 1507-8. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 
Lights of St. Martin, Our Lady, Our Lady of Pity, St. Katherine, 
and St. Peter, to each a bushel of barley. My wife [Isabelle*] to 
have a chamber in my homestalif for her life and six marcs (£4) 
yearly, to be paid by Thomas my son; also wife to have all the 
grain on the ground, three kine, 20 ewes, 10 wethers of the 
best. To dau. Margaret, one acre of land at Dpstreet for ever; 
and that Saunder German, one of the sons of my said dau., have 
three acres of land at Haukette; to John German, son of my dau. 
Margaret, three acres of land at Milham. To Thomas German, son 
of Margaret, one and half acres of land price 40s. To Margaret 
German, dau. of my dau. Margaret, 4 marcs (£2 13s. id.) to her 
marriage. To Joan, the dau. of my son Thomas, 40s.; to Agnes 
and Isabell, daus. of my son, four marcs to their marriage. To my 

* " Isabelle, widow of John Hikke," afterwards lived at Reculver, and by 
her will, dated 31 October 3.510, desired to be buried in the churchyard of 
tSt. Martin of Herne next to her husband. One of the witnesses to her will 
was Thomas Cosyn, heremyfe, of Brodesteyr (in Reculver). (Con. Vol. X., 
fol. 65.) 

t An obsolete form of Homestead.—_/e«> Ping. Diet. 



HERNE WILLS. 10B 

dau. Constance, 10s. To the Roodloft of Herne Church, when 
they begin to set up any part of it, 40s. Ex'ors : Thos. Hikke my 
son, and Thomas Germin my son-in-law. Prob. 2 Oct. 1508. 

(Vol. IX., fol. 103.) 

92.—THOMAS COBBE. (See No. 58 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 113.) 

1 December 1508. To be buried in the churchyard. That my 
daus. Godlefe and Isabelle each have a cow, also to their marriage 
40s. to be paid by my son James. Ex'ors: my wife [not named] 
and son James, who are to cause to be carried 100 loads of 
stone for mending the highway between Hampton Hawe and 
Wevering every year for three years. Wife to have all my lands, 
tenements, profits from my weirs, and all other movables for 
a year; then to James my son half part, and the other half to my 
wife for life, and James to pay 40s. yearly to his mother. To 
Thomas, son of Valentine Cobbe my son, five acres of land at 
Stonylands. To Valentine my son, a house with two acres of land 
in which he lives at Hampton Hill, with a house at Hampton 
Brokeside, and five acres of land, also half of my boat, the other 
half to son James. Witnesses: Sir John Pirkins, parish priest, 
Alex. Cobbe, Thomas at See, Richard Howting. Prob 
(Vol. 1506-9). (Vol. IX., fol. 109.) 

93.—WILLIAM ALEYN. (See No. 76.) 

4 November 1508. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 
high altar for tithes, 3s. id.; to the Light of St. Peter, a bushel of 
barley; of Our Lady, two bushels of barley. To every of my sons, 
60 ewes, four kine, and a horse, when aged 20 years; to daus. 
Christian and Joan, 40s., a cow, and ten ewes at the day of their 
marriage* To William, son of Vincent Aleyn, two drawing bullocks, 
and my messuage at Grenehill, and messuage at Yongstreet. 
Ex'ors: Margarie my wife and John Aleyn my brother. That 
wife Margarie have and receive the profits, etc., of my tenement 
where I now live, and a field called Kittesfield, another called 
Stretefield, and one acre of land at Strode Barrow in Herne, also 
all my lands, etc., in Chislet until Nicholas my son is 20 years old, 
then to him and his heirs for ever, paying to my wife £20 yearly. 
Also Margerie to have all the profits of my lands and tenements in 
the Borough of Hawe and Beltinge until Anthony my son is 
twenty, then to him and his heirs. To John Aleyn my brother, 



106 HERNE WILLS. 

one acre of land in a field called Cotheyfield. A piece of land 
called Gomeslys to be sold, and with the money a yearly Obit in 
the Church. No Probate date (Vol. 1506-9). (Vol. IX., fol. 111.) 

94.—THOMAS AT SEE. (See No. 66.) 

6 December 1508. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 
Light of Our Lady, a sheep price lGd. ; of St. Katherine, a bushel 
of barley. To son William, a cow, ten sheep, and my " were bote." 
To every of my daus., 40s. at their marriage to be paid by Cristine 
my wife. That John at See of Whitstaple after my death 
enfeoff my feoffees in all my lands and tenements at Studhill, 
the which with my two uttermost weirs at Bonehill and all my 
lands and woods in the Borough of Thorneden shall remain to 
William my son and his heirs, and he to enter into them at the 
Peast of St. Michael next after my death. Wife Cristine to have 
all the issues and profits of my tenement at See Street, with all 
lands pertaining thereto, until Hamon my son is twenty years of 
age, then Hamon to have the same, paying to Cristine yearly from 
the same 20s., with right of distress if unpaid. Also Cristine to 
have all the issue and profits of my tenement at Greenhill with its 
lands in the Borough of Strode until Vincent my son is twenty 
years old, then to Vincent, paying to Cristine 13s. id. yearly, with 
right of distress for the same. To son Hamon when sixteen years 
old, my land at Bonehill; to son Vincent when sixteen, my land 
at Hampton; if any son die without lawful heirs, his share to the 
survivors equally. Ex'ors: wife Cristine and son William, with 
Vincent Paramore, overseer. Prob (Vol. IX., fol. 120.) 

95.—THOMAS SALKYN. 

21 November 1508. To be buried in the churchyard beside my 
father there. To Stephen Salkyn my cousin, 20s.; and to Isabel 
his wife, 3s. id.; to William Salkyn, 20s.; to Robert Salkyn, 15s. 
A priest to sing in the Church for my soul, wife, father and mother, 
and all good friends for half a year and have five marcs. Ex'ors : 
Stephen Salkyn and Alexander Goff, to dispose for my soul. The 
tenement where I live, with six acres of land, to be sold, aud the 
money to fulfil my will. A yearly Obit in the Church from the 
farm of three acres of land at Henneford for ten years, then 
the three acres to be sold and the money in pious, uses, Prob. . . . . 
(Vol. 1506-9). ' (Vol. IX., fol. 126.) 



ftfiRNE WILLS. l O t 

96.—NICHOLAS EWELL. 

8 September 1510. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 
Lights of St. Martin, Our Lady, and Jesus, to each a bushel of 
barley. To son John, twenty ewes and two kine when he cometh 
to the age of twenty-one. Residue to wife Joan to dispose for my 
soul, and to be executrix, with Sir John Perkins, overseer. Wife 
Joan to have and receive the issues and profits of all my lands and 
tenements until son John is twenty-one, then John to have the 
same paying yearly to his mother 13s. 4rd.; but if John die before 
twenty-one, without heirs, then at the death of Joan to be sold and 
from the money five marcs to a priest to sing in the Church of 
Reculver; and to the reparation of the king's highway between 
Herne Church and Hunters Street 40s., or else some other bad 
road; also 20s. to be given to poor people and for an Obit in Herne 
Church. Two pieces of land of four acres called Melfield and 
Cowlls to be sold to pay my debts and bequests. Prob. 24 March 
1510-11. (Vol. X., fol. 103.) 

97.—WILLIAM NOTINGHAM. (See No. 56 in Vol. XXVIII . , p. 111.) 

2 Peb. 1510-11. To be buried in the churchyard. Ex'ors: Wife 
Joan and Thomas Goff. Peoffees : Vincent Notingham, Alexander 
Goff, Thomas Salkyn, Thomas Crom. Wife Joan to have and 
occupy the messuage in which I live, with a hamlet (sic) and a croft 
of land before the gate of the same, until son Thomas is eighteen, 
then he to have the same, paying to Joan his sister to her marriage 
13s. id.; but if Thomas die before he is eighteen, then to Margery 
my dau. at the age of twenty, paying the 13s. id. to Joan my dau.; 
but if Margery die before twenty, then to Joan when eighteen and 
her heirs; but if none, then to be sold and the money to find a 
secular priest to sing in Herne Church for my soul, etc., for two 
years and have 20 marcs (£13 6s. 8d.). Dau. Margery to have 
a piece of land called Crowe at her marriage. Three acres of land 
at Knepys Broke to be sold, and the money to pay debts, etc. No 
Prob. entered (Vol. 1509-11). (Vol. X., fol. 105.) 

98.—R19HAED WILKS . 

8 May 1510. To be buried in the Church of St. Martin. To 
the maintenance of the Brotherhood of Jesus in the same Church, 
20d. To making a window over St, Christopher in the Church, 



108 HERNE WILL!.. 

5 marcs (£3 Qs. 8d.). Wife Katherine executrix, and she to have 
the place I now dwell in and all my lands, except the place which 
I bought of James a Dane, and six acres of land bought of Wm. 
Ewell, Innys Ewell, and John Alyn, until John my son is twenty-
one, then he to have the same; but if he die before then, to Amy 
my dau. and her heirs; but if none, to be sold, and 20s. to the 
repair of the Church of Herne; to the repair of St. Peter's in 
Thanet, 20s.; to thirty poor maidens half living in Herne and the 
other half in the parish of St. Peter, £10; to the Brotherhood 
Mass of Herne, 5 marcs; and for four bells to hang about the 
canopy, 26s. 8d. Prob. 24 March 1510-11. (Vol. X., fol. 108.) 

99.—NICHOLAS RYDAR. 

10 August 1510. To be buried in the Church behind the font 
next to the west door, and to the Church for my burial, 6s. 8d. 
To the Lights of St. Martin, Our Lady, the Cross in the Roodloft, 
and of Jesus, to each 8d. Tearly to the maintenance of the Jesus 
Mass for seven years, 12d. To Prancis Rydar's wife, 6s. 8d. and 
my chest; to the wife of John Rydar, 6s. 8d. Residue, after 
paying debts, etc., to Prancis, John, and Thomas Rydar equally, 
and Prancis Rydar ex'or. My tenement and land to be sold, and 
the money to provide a priest to sing for my soul, etc., in the 
Church at the Altar of Jesus for one year; and 40s. for a chalice 
to be bought for the priest that shall sing Jesus Mass in the same 
Church; 40s. for buying an Antiphonar and a Grail for the qwere 
of the Church for ever; and 6s. 8d. for a yearly Obit to be kept for 
seven years. All the wood growing upon my land at Hoth to be 
sold for the payment of my debts, etc., and the land to John Rydar. 
Prob 1511. (Vol. X., fol. 110.) 

100.—KATHERINE A SEE, widow. (See No. 73.) 
4 March 1509-10. To be buried in the churchyard. To Alice 

Consaunt, dau. of Elenor Everard, a brass pan of five gallons. 
To John Consaunt, a peucher pot of a quart. To William 
Consaunt, a table-cloth of diaper. To Katherine Everard, a brass 
pot with a ryngyll. To Alice, the wife of Wm. a See, my best 
russet gown, harnessed girdle, aud hood; and to Margery, the dau. 
of Wm. a See, a chest with lock and key and a flaxen sheet. To my 
dau. Elenor Everard, my beads of coral with the gawdees* of silver. 

* The " gaudees " were the larger beads in a roll for prayer. 



HERNE WILLS. 109 

To the Church of Heme, a cow in the keeping of Wm. a See my 
son, .the profit and farm to the sustentation of the Light of Our 
Lady of Pity yearly IQd., and the residue yearly to the Light of 
St. Katherine in the Church. To Joan Webston, my blue gown 
furred. To Cristian Miller, my murray gown lined and a smoke. 
To my son William all the residue of my stuff. At my forth 
berying in Mass and Dirige and other charitable deeds, 26s. 8d.; 
at my month's mind, 40s.; and twelvemonths' mind, 40s. To every 
of the children of my dau. Elenor, 20d., and Elenor executrix, and 
to have the house where I now dwell with a garden thereto in 
Herne. No Prob. entered (Vol. 1509—11). (Vol. X., fol. 117.) 

101.—JOHN CATON, Vicar of Herne. 
4 July 1511. To be buried in the churchyard next to the grave 

of my mother. To the Church to honour God at necessary times, 
to lie afore the high altar of St. Martin in the same Church, my 
best coverlet of blowe aud white. To the reparation of the 
Church, £5. To Mr. Selling and Mr. Dover of St. Augustine's at 
Canterbury, Qs. 8d. each. A priest to sing in the Church for me 
for two years and have 20 marcs (£13 6s. 8d.). Ex'ors: William 
Lyngcoll and William Litlewood. To John Rende my cousin, the 
tenement which I bought of John Martin at Poking Grove; and to 
Thomas Rende my cousin, two parcels of land at Upperstrowde. 
No Probate date (Vol. 1511—15). (Vol. XL, fol. 1.) 

102.—THOMAS AT CHUECH. (See No. 27 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 101.) 

11 September 1511. To be buried in the Church, and to the 
reparation of the same Church, V2d. To the Lights of Our Lady, 
St. Martin, and St. Peter, to each id. To the maintenance of the 
Mass of Jesus, and the Light in the basin of St. James, to each one 
ewe. To Thomas, the son of James at Church my brother, a cow 
and six ewes. My greatest kettle to remain to my principal place 
for ever. Ex'ors: my wife Margaret and Robert at See. Peoffees: 
John Tonge, Thos. Knoller, Prancis Rigden, and Wm. Aleyn. 
Wife Margaret to have all the profits of my lands and tenements 
for life, then the churchwardens of Herne to have for twenty years 
6s. 8d. out of three acres of land in a croft called Downegrove, 
between the lands of Agnes Aleyn, widow, to the east, the land of 
John Greneham west, the king's street south, the land of Valentine 
Cobb north, with which 6s, 8d. the churchwardens to keep a yearly 



110 HERNE WILLS. 

Obit in the Church at the Peast of St. Peter called Lammasse 
[1 August] in form following : to the vicar or his deputy and to the 
Chantry-priest for singing Dirige and Mass, to each Gd., to a soul-
priest there, id., to the sexton for ringing and making the hearse, 
12d. After the death of Margaret, the churchwardens to have 
yearly from a croft of land called the Platt, 5s., to be distributed in 
the parish among poor people in bread and money for my soul. To 
the reparations of the foul ways between the sea-side and Thorneden 
gate in the Borough of Thornden and Wolet, every year 5s. during 
the twenty years. After the death of Margaret, then Thomas, the 
son of James at Church, to have an acre of land at Bysmere street; 
and Harry at Church have the profits of three acres of land in 
a croft called Rayners and another three acres of land beneath the 
mill bank for one year ; also John, the brother of the same Henry, 
have it for another year, then Richard at Church have it for one 
year, then Thomas at Church for one year, then Wm. at Church 
for one year, afterward Philip at Church my brother for one year, 
then John, the son of Philip. After the death of Margaret that 
William, son of John at Church my brother, have my boat and two 
weirs, on condition he pays to my ex'ors within four years £ 3 6s. 8d. 
Prob. 10 May 1512. (Vol. XL, fol. 10.) 

103.—ANDEEW BOOEEMAN. 

. . . . 1513. To be buried in the churchyard. Wife Agnes, with 
Martin Poox and John Tanner, ex'ors. Peoffees: James Cobbe, 
John Nashe, William Raynolds. My tenement and garden in the 
Borough of Strode to wife Agnes for her life, then to be sold and 
the money disposed part to the Church of Herne, part to foul ways, 
and part in deeds of charity. If my wife Agnes be disposed to be 
a Sister in any place, then ex'ors to sell the same tenement and 
garden and give £ 4 to wife Agnes. Witness: Sir Christopher, 
parish priest. No Probate date (Vol. 1511—15). 

(Vol. XL, fol. 64.) 

104.—VINCENT STUD. 

16 May 1517. To be buried in the churchyard. To the Light 
of Jesus, 8d. To wife Joan, my household stuff. Son Thomas 
ex'or, and to have my tenement and lands, paying 13s. id. yearly to 
Joan. To son Vincent, £4. No Probate (Vol. 1515—20). 

(Vol. XIL, fol. 38.) 



HERNE WILLS. I l l 

105.—JOHN AT CHUEOH, senior. (See No. 102.) 

4 May 1516. To be buried in the churchyard. To the buying 
of an Antiphonar for the Church, 40s. Ex'ors : James Germin aud 
John Boykin. Wife Alice to have all my movable goods of house-
hold stuff, corn, and cattle, except the corn which grew upon the 
lands that John Boykin the younger hath. Peoffees: Vincent 
Pamour, James Jermin the elder, William, son of Vincent Alyn, 
William, son of Thomas a See, and William Pamore the younger. 
To wife Alice, a croft of land at the Brook of six acres, and a piece 
of land called Stokgrove of three acres for her life, then to the 
heirs male of Philip my brother, but if none, to the heirs of James 
my brother. To Thomas, the son of James Church, my place at 
Bysmourstreet and six acres of land, paying to my ex'ors 40s. 
That Harry, John, Richard, and William, the sons of James Church, 
all such lands and tenements that I have right or title to, after the 
death of Marion Spencer, widow, and Margaret, the widow of 
Thomas at Church. To John Boykin the younger, two parcels of 
land at Westbrook in the Borough of Thornden. To John Boykin 
the elder and John Boykin the younger, my weir called Sandweir, 
and half au acre of land in Swalcliffe on the west part of Baker's 
way. Witnesses : Vincent Paramore, John Paramore, John Boykin 
the younger, Harry at Church, William Paramore the younger, 
William Penny. Prob. 16 Peb. 1516-17. (Vol. XII. , fol. 21.) 

106.—JOHN AT HALL. 

31 August 1517. To be buried in the churchyard. That Alice 
my wife have the tenement where I live for her hfe, then to 
William Kennett my son-in-law. Prob 1517. 

(Vol. XII. , fol. 42.) 

107.—JOHN MABOHALD, parish priest. 

15 July 1518. To be buried in the churchyard. To Thomas 
Marehald and Joan my sister, £ 3 6s. 8d. equally between them. 
Ex'or: Sir William Michell, chantry-priest of Herne, to dispose in 
the Church for my soul. Witnesses: Antony Sandway, Richard 
Hewre, James Germin, Richard Cook, Prob. 25 October 1518. 

(Vol. XII. , fol. 104.) 



1 1 2 HERNE WILLS. 

108.—HENEY NOTINGHAM,* now of the parish of Allhallows 
in Canterbury. 

27 March 151S. To be buried where he dies. My father gave, 
by his Will, to me certain lands, tenements, rents, meadows, etc., 
in the parish of Herne. I give and bequeath all the same to Anne 
my mother and to her heirs, and she to be executrix. Witnesses: 
Master John Coleman, Master Thomas Bele, Sir Richard Knepe, 
parson of All Hallows, Wm. Warlowe. Prob 1518. 

(A. Vol. XIV., 5.) 

109.—BENET DHBEOSE. 

22 Nov. 1518, To be buried in the churchyard. Ex'ors : Wife 
Alice and son Thomas, with Thomas Knoller overseer. To son 
Thomas, the lease bought of John Marchaunt; and to wife Alice, 
the profit of all my lands (except my lease) until son Thomas is 
eighteen, then he to enjoy all my lands, paying 13s. id. yearly to 
my wife Alice. If Thomas die before my wife, then she is to have 
the same for her life, except one piece in Shelvinge of five rods, and 
another piece called Tryckys of five rods, which are to be sold, and 
from the money for a priest to sing in Herne Church for half 
a year, £3 6s. 8^.; at the death of Alice all to be sold, and the 
money for a priest in Herne Church, and to the Light of Our Lady 
and of St. Katherine, to each 6s. 8d. Witnesses: Sir John Simpson, 
curate, Thomas Knoller, Michael Nott, Richard Church. Prob. 
31 January 1518-19. (Vol. XII. , fol. 125.) 

110.—RICHARD EwELL.f 

3 Nov. 1519. To be buried in the churchyard. To the Light 
of Our Lady, 12d. for seven years; and to the Roodloft, 20s. 
Ex'ors: Wife Cecily and Alexander Hykks. To dau. Joan, my 
tenement at Tong Street with all its lands, paying yearly 40s. to 
her mother. That Richard Hikks, son of my dau. Joan, have after 
the death of Cecily my tenement at Bromefield with all its lands, 
and to his heirs, but if none, then to John his brother and his heirs. 
Dau. Joan to have my tenement at Strode, with an acre of land to 
it, after the death of Cecily my wife. To Margaret, the dau. of 

* The Notingham family were of Herne, and there was a William Noting-
ham of Chislet, who died in 1604, being buried in that parish. 

t There was a Nicholas Ewell of Reculver in 1512, who had a son Richard, 
to whom he left seven acres called Willowes iu Heme, 



HERNE WILLS. 113 
John Ewell my son, 12 acres of land in the parish of Reculver, and 
to her heirs, but if none, then to Joan my dau. That my croft of 
land at Upper Strode of three acres, with appurts., shall maintain 
a yearly Obit in the Church of Heme for ever, for my soul, parents, 
and all Christian souls for ever. Witnesses: Sir Oliver Beswyke, 
curate, Francis Ridar, William Awvgare. Prob. 19 Dec. 1519. 

(Vol. XII. , fol. 167.) 

111.—JOHN TONG. (See No. 36 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 104.) 

24 April 1518. To be buried in the churchyard. To buy a 
Book or Vestment, 20s. To my sister Elisabeth, the wife of 
Richard Tong, and to Prancis, Joan, and Cristian, the children of 
my brother Richard, to each one ewe. To Elisabeth and Robert, 
the children of my brother Henry, to each one ewe. To Robert, 
son of Robert my brother, one ewe. Residue to ex'ors, Richard, 
Henry, and Robert Tong, my brothers. Witnesses : Sir William 
Betts, Thomas Knoller, Steven Sawyer. Prob. 27 June 1519. 

(Vol. XII. , fol. 169.) 

112.—JAMES PAEAMOEE. 

11 June 1518. To be buried in the churchyard. Son John 
ex'or, and to have my house and lands, also the ground sown with 
corn, if he suffer Elinor my wife to have my house and garden for 
one year. Wife Elinor to have a cow, bullock, four ewes, and the 
movables of my house. To son Vincent, 13s. id.; to son John, 
a great kettle and Qs. 8d.; to daus. Margaret, Alice, and Agnes, 
6s. 8d. each. Prob 1520. (Vol. XII. , fol. 174.) 

113.—JAMES SHAEPE. 

12 Nov. 1519. To be buried in the churchyard. To Joane 
Bassett, a little cofer called a caroli. Residue to wife Margaret, 
who executrix. Wife to have the yearly profits of my tenement 
during her life, then to Joan Jewys, the dau. of the same Margaret, 
and her heirs. Witnesses: Sir John Simson, priest, Sir John 
Walker, priest, William Awger. Prob. 26 March 1520. 

(Vol. XIII. , fol. 3.) 

114.—PRANOIS RIDAR. (See No. 99.) 

27 January 1519-20. To be buried in the churchyard at the 
west end of the church. Wife Mildred and son Thomas ex'ors. 
Prob. 11 June 15,20. (Vol. XIII . , fol. 13.) 

VOL. XXX, { 



1 1 4 HERNE WILLS. 

115—WILLIAM AT SEE. (See Nos. 73, 94.) 
15 December 1519. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 

reparation of the Church, 6s. 8d.; and to the Brotherhood of Our 
Lady Light, one sheep. On the day of my burial in Dirige and 
Mass and other deeds of charity, 20s.; and my month's mind and 
year's mind, 20s. To wife Alice, all my household stuff and the 
corn in my barns, a mare, two kine, and twelve sheep. To Hamon 
my brother, four sheep; and to Vincent my brother, two sheep. 
Residue to James German, and Valentine Elinore my ex'ors, to 
dispose for the health of my soul, and John Boykin the elder, 
overseer. Wife Alice to have my place and all lands for ten years, 
except an acre of land on the south side of James Elyce's place, 
which is to be sold and done for me, also another acre on the North 
side of Studhill croft to be sold and done for me [for my soul]. If 
my wife marry again and the children are not well ordered, then 
my ex'ors to see that they are. Wife to have my two weirs until 
the Midsummer after my death; then unto Vincent and Hamon my 
brothers, my two weirs with their appurts. for ten years, repairing 
them sufficiently, and paying to my ex'ors during that term 6s. 8d. 
yearly, to be spent on the health of my soul iu the Church of 
Herne; after the ten years my place, lands, woods, and weirs, except 
before excepted, remain to Thomas my son, paying to Alice my 
wife 13s. id. yearly for her life. To dau. Margaret at her marriage, 
£3 out of my lands, Woods, and weirs. Ex'ors to suffer my 
Peoffees at the end of the ten years to take the profits of my lands, 
place, wood, and weirs to the behoof and profit of my son Thomas 
until he is twenty years old, and they to pay from the same profits 
the £ 3 to my dau. Margaret, and the residue to son Thomas when 
twenty. To Vincent and Hamon my brothers, my part of my 
wood in Sturrey for ten years, then to my son Thomas. My land 
called Gorewood to son Thomas. If my wife die within the ten 
years, then James German to have the governance of my son 
Thomas until twenty years old, but if Thomas dies before then, my 
place, lands, woods, and weirs remain to Hamon and Vincent my 
brothers, paying to Margaret my dau. £8 . If my brothers die 
before Thomas is twenty, then to be sold and the money disposed 
for my soul, etc. John Alen the younger to have my boat, paying 
to my ex'ors 16s. 8d. when they shall require it and ask it of him. 
Witnesses: Sir Oliver Besewyk, curate there, John Boykin, senior, 
James Elyce, and Nicholas Calcott. Prob. 13 Peb. 1520-21. 

(Vol. XI IL , fol. 41.) 



HERNE WILLS. 115 

116.—THOMAS STEWARD. 

Trinity Sunday 1520. To be buried in the churchyard. Wife 
Joan to have my tenement in Herne Street with the garden, 
and she shall keep the light before St. Anne, five tapers to be 
striken once in the year, with 2 | lbs. of wax. At t h e death of 
Joan, then to dau. Elynor, keeping the same lights. To son Powle 
my shirt and other articles of clothing, Wife Joan executrix, 
Prob. 21 Peb. 1520-1. (Vol. XIII . , fol. 72.) 

117.—ROBERT BOLDEN. 

16 May 1522. To be buried in the churchyard. To son 
Prancis, my plough, etc., two working bullocks, cart, and all the 
movables pertaining to my shop and being in the same, paying 
yearly to Joan my wife Ss. id. To dau. Avice, all such linen, brass, 
and pewter that were her sister's Joan, also a young cow called an 
haugher [heifer]. Towards gilding the new rood-loft in the church, 
6s. 8d. Residue of instuff, two parts to wife Joan, and one part 
to son Francis. Of all my lands and tenements, wife Joan to have 
a messuage with appurts. in Herne Street for her life, and if my 
sister Mildred Ridar will dwell in the same with Joan, then Mildred 
to have half the same messuage during her life, and at their death 
then to son Prancis. Dau. Avice to have my tenement called 
Pompletys, and to her heirs, but if none at the death of Avice to 
be sold, and with the money 13s. id. in diriges and masses, etc., for 
my soul, wife, children, etc., and the residue in the carriage of 
gravel and stones to be laid in the highway between my house at 
Bromefield and Herne Church. Wife Joan to have and receive the 
yearly profits, etc., from half my lands, etc., during her life, then 
to son Prancis. No Probate date (Vol. 1519—23). 

(Vol. XIII . , fol. 107.) 

118.—ALEXANDER HIKKS. (See No. 50 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 108.) 

26 April 1525. To be buried in the churchyard. To dau. 
Elenor, now wife of Richard Jode, five marcs (£3 6s. 8d.) ; and to 
Plesaunce, the dau. of Richard Jode, to her marriage, 40s. To 
dau. Cecilie, wife to Thos. Consaunt, 40s. To dau. Margaret, to 
her marriage, five marcs. Ex'ors : Wife Joan and Richard Jode. 
Son Richard to have four acres of land called Helborowe land, a 
long acre called the Busshe, four and half acres beside the Cliff 
(bought of the heirs of Chamber), two acres called Shephowse, and 

I 2 



116 HERNE WILLS. 

the inter (sic) weir stedyll [i.e. frame or posts], sometime Richard 
Ewell's. Wife Joan to have for life a croft called Furmingers of 
seven acres, at her death to Richard my son. Son John, when 
twenty-one, to have my two messuages at Beltinge with three acres 
of land adjoining, seven acres at Will at Wellys, two acres called 
Sygrymenes, seven acres in the bottom, and my Cliff between the 
weir way and the Cliff of Robert Seers containing seven acres, two 
acres called Southwood, and two weir stedylls that were John 
Hickks' my father, but wife Joan to have the profits from the same 
until John is twenty-one. To son Anthony when twenty-one, my 
messuage at the west end of Herne called Stretend with seven acres 
of land adjoining, eight acres called Whetey, one and half acres 
next the land of John Rooper, esquire, deceased, iu the Borough of 
Thornden, and my croft called a little downe of three acres in the 
Borough of Hampton, but wife Joan to have all the issues from the 
same until Anthony is twenty-one. Witnesses: Wm. Consant, 
Thos. Hikks the younger, Thos. Consaunt, Wm. Ewell, Thos. Rider, 
Wm. Hamme, Wm. Fylpott. Prob. 19 June 1525. 

(Vol. XIV., fol. 112.) 

119.—JOHN JOHNOOK. 
4 May 1525. To be buried in the churchyard. To son Richard 

a weir. To daus. Martyn, Dorothy, and Joan, to each one ewe and 
lamb, and 6s. 8d. Residue to wife Isabel, who with John Alyn of 
Hunterstreet, ex'ors. Wife Isabel to have for life the messuage 
where I live with the garden and lands, etc., in the Borough of 
Hampton, then to Eichard my son and his heirs, but if none, then 
to dau. Dorothy and her heirs, but if none, to dau. Joan; but if all 
the children die without heirs, then to be sold, and the money in 
repair of foul ways, and for a priest to sing a trental of masses in 
the Church. Witnesses: Oliver Beswyk, parish priest, Wm. Raynold, 
Vincent Pigett, Stephen Sayer, John Bennett. Prob. 17 July 1525. 

(Vol. XIV., fol. 114.) 

120.—JAMES COBBE. (See No. 92.) 
26 April 1525. To be buried in the churchyard. Towards 

buying an Antiphonar to the use of the Church for ever, 53s. id. 
To dau. Alice, one ewe. My boat with all its apparel to James 
Elys and William Malyn. Residue after paying debts, etc., to 
wife Joan, who executrix. Three and half acres of land at Westend 
in the Borough of Thornden to. be sold, and with the money, the 



___RNE witLsi. " i i f 
53s. id. for the Antiphonar, and the remainder to wife Joan. To 
wife Joan my tenement in Herne Street with its lands, four acres 
in a plot called Brodepece in Studhill field, and to her heirs. Also 
Joan to have and occupy for her life my land called Stokiney of six 
acres, and another croft called Gunteslese of eight acres, which 
after her death is to be sold, and the money for a priest to sing in 
the Church for one year, and in other deeds of charity. That 
James Elys have an acre of land at Studhill which he farmeth of 
me, and my utter weir at Bouthill, and to his heirs. To Wilham 
Malyn my weir in the sea called Davye, and to his heirs. That 
Bevoton Cobbe, dau. of Valentine Cobbe, have my land weir and 
flood-weir next to it, and half an acre of wood at Hallwood. My 
place at See Street and all my other lands that Wm. Malyn 
occupieth, he to have them for four years, paying the yearly ferm 
to Joan my wife, then to be sold, and the money to wife Joan, 
and to the reparation of the Steeple or church walls of Reculver 
40s., to the reparation of the lead of the church or church walls of 
Herne four marcs (£2 13s. id.). AU the yearly profit from a piece 
of my land beside Tenford containing three acres, lying to the lands 
of Sir John Fineux, knight, towards the east, the lands of the 
Hospital of Harbaldowne and St. John's, Canterbury, south, the 
lands of Thos. Butt and the Hospitals north, and the King's 
highway west, for the maintenance of a yearly Obit in Herne 
Church. Prob. 18 December 1525. (Vol. XIV., fol. 125.) 

121.—VINCENT PARAMORE. (See Nos. 64 and 112.) 
31 August 1526. To be.buried in the churchyard. To the 

reparation of the church walls about Our Lady chancel of the 
Church, 6s. 8d. Towards buying an Antiphonar book for the 
Church, 6s. 8_. To the light of St. Katherine, one ewe. To 
Margery Bougeor my dau., 6s. 8d.; also to Rose Pylton and Isabel 
Mannard my daus., to each 20s. To son Robert a cow, two 
bullocks, and four ewes; to son John a cow, two bullocks, and 
two seams [16 bushels] of wheat. All the other cattle to be 
equally divided between my two sons Robert and John, and they 
ex'ors to dispose for my soul, with William Paramore my brother 
overseer. Son Robert to have my tenement and lands of 27 acres 
in the Borough of Hampton, paying to Margaret my wife 20s. 
yearly. Son John to have all my other lands in Hunter Street, 
Edington, and Westbroke, paying to Margaret 20s. yearly. 
Prob 1526. (Vol. XIV., fol. 166.) 



1 1 8 HERNE WILLS. 

„ . 122.—ROSE MAGGE, widow. (See No. 79.) 

18 July 1526. To be buried in the churchyard, beside Thos. 
Magge, late my husband. To the high altar, Qd.; to the Lights of 
Jesus called Holy Saviour, the Cross, St. Peter, and Our Lady, to' 
each id. To Sir Oliver Beswek, priest, to pray for my soul, 8d. 
Residue to John Werchinden and Joan his wife, my dau., paying 
my debts, etc., and they ex'ors, with Thomas Colpholt of 
Canterbury overseer. That John Werchinden and his wife Joan 
have to them and their heirs all my lands and tenements on 
condition that within twelve months of my death they enfeoff 
certain persons such as my dau. Joan shall name, in as much land 
as is worth £12 for the same Joan for her life, and pay unto 
Katherine my dau. 46s. 8d., and to Rose and Cicely, the daus. of 
Cicely Cobbe my dau., to each at their marriage 10s. Witnesses: 
Sir Oliver Besweke, priest, Wm. Wilcock, otherwise called Philpott, 
and Sare, the wife of John Gardon. Prob 1527. 

(Vol. XIV., fol. 196.) 

123.—ALEXANDER GOEE. (See No. 25 in Vol. XXVIII. , p. 99.) 

25 October 1526. To be buried in the churchyard. To the 
Lights of Jesus, Our Lady, and St. Peter, to each id. To Margaret 
Nottingham, the dau. of my dau,, one ewe. Ex'ors: Valentine 
Kingesnoth and Joan his wife, my youngest dau. To Joan Sayer, 
my eldest dau., dwelling in the parish of St. John's in Thanet, 
five marcs. To Rose Godhewe my second dau., five marcs. To 
Cristian my wife, 20 marcs, the chamber where I lie, and meat and 
drink for one quarter after my death. To the reparation of Herne 
Church, 3s. id. That stones be laid in certain places in the 
Borough of Strode where most needed, to the value of 10s. That 
Thos. Goff my brother and John Boykin the elder be overseers. 
All my lauds and tenements in the Borough of Strode or else-
where to Valentine Kingesnoth my son-in-law and Joan his wife, 
except a piece of ground called Hellings, which is to be sold to pay 
debts,etc. Witnesses: Sir Oliver Besweke, Thomas GofEe, Thomas 
Nottingham, Richard Cooke, Robert Kempe. Prob 1527. 

(Vol. XIV., fol. 197.) 

124.—JOHN HAWLOTT. 

22 October 1527. To be buried in the churchyard, Residue to 
wife Agnes and Philip Studde my father-in-law, who ex'ors. My 



_tERN_) WILLS. i i o 

close of three acres in the Borough of Hampton to be sold, and the 
money to pay debts, etc. To Eose my sister, seven acres of land 
called Blakysham during her life, then to John my son. Wife 
Agnes to have all my other lands and tenements with appurts. 
until son John is twenty-one, then to him, paying to his mother 
yearly 13s. id. If son John die before he is twenty-one, then wife 
Agnes have all lands, etc., for her life, and then to my next heirs. 
Prob. 17 Feb. 1527-8. (Vol. XV., fol. 20.) 

125.—JOHN BOYKIN. 

28 Nov. 1528. To be .buried in the churchyard. To the Light 
of Our Lady in Our Lady's chancel, id. Wife Sare to have half 
my movable goods if she marry not. To each dau., 40s. Ex'ors : 
my brother John Boykin and Sare my wife, John my eldest son to 
have my tenement and lands at Hampton Hill, and three acres of 
land at Thornden, with a marsh. To John my second son, five 
acres of land called Bakersway in the Borough of Thornden. To 
William my son, five acres of land at Westbrooke. Witnesses: 
Sir Oliver Beswyk, John Allen of Hampton, Richard Coke, Thomas 
Hale. Prob. 11 January 1528-9. (Vol. XV., fol. 54.) 

126.—JAMES ELLYS. 

22 April 1529. To be buried in the churchyard. To dau. 
Joan and to sons William and James, to each one ewe. To the 
reparations of the highways where most needful, 3s. id. Ex'ors : 
my wife Isabell aud Robert Paramore. That my wife Isabell have 
the ferm of my weir for the term of three years; aud dau. Alice, 
the ferm of my other weir for four years; then son William have 
both weirs. Son William when twenty-one to have my tenement 
and all lands, except two acres and a half in a close called Studhill 
close. Prob. 31 May 1529. (Vol. XV., fol. 67.) 

127.—WILLIAM BAKER. (See No. 82.) 

4 Sept. 1529. To be buried in the Church of Herne. To the 
Lights of Holy Trinity, St. Clement, and Our Lady in the chancel 
of Our Lady, to each 12_. To Joan Aleyn my dau.-in-law, 
£6 13s. id.; and to Anthony Aleyn my son-in-law, 26s. 8d. 
To James Baker my kinsman, two acres of land in Bekyn-field. To 
Alice Mansyn my mother-in-law, 20s. Ex'ors; John Aleyn of 



1_!0 HERNJE W_LLS. 

Hunterstreet, and Stephen Sayer, one of the clerks of Herne, and 
each to have 20s. Wife Cecile to have my tenement and house 
with a close called Blaksole. Prob. 11 Oct. 1529. 

(Vol. XV., fol. 76.) 

1'28.—JOHN PEEOILALL of Faversham. (See No. 34 in 
Vol. XXVIII. , p. 104.) 

17 Sept. 1522. To be buried in the churchyard of St. Martin 
of Herne by my father and my mother. To the high altar of 
Paversham, 6s. 8d.; and to buy a vestment in the Church of 
Herne, £5 . A priest to have 20 marcs (£13 Qs. 8d.) to sing in the 
Church of Herne at St. John's Altar for one year, and at Our 
Lady Altar another year. To the churchwardens of Herne, £24 to 
purchase four nobles [i.e., 26s. 8d."} by year, for a yearly Obit for 
my soul, my father and mother, and the Vicar to see this done and 
have 20d., also each churchwarden 12d. To Eichard Exton my 
wife's son, £ 5 ; and to Benett my wife's dau., £5 . For two grave-
stones, one for my father and mother, and another for me, with the 
cost and charges, five marcs (£3 6s. 8d.). Witnesses: Sir John 
Gibb, curate, Mr. John Rooke, Robert Thomson, Thomas West. 
Prob. 3 Oct, 1522. (Archdeaconry Vol. XV., fol. 4.) 

129.—ROBERT NOTINGHAM of Minster in Thanet, son and one of 
the heirs of Vincent Notingham, late of Heron (sic), oi the 
age of twenty-three years and more. 

1 May 1529. To be buried in the churchyard of Our Lady in 
Minster. Ex'ors : Robert Beere my master, and Robert Raymys, 
with William Baily overseer. Of all the lands and tenements 
that descended unto me after the death of Vincent Notingham my 
father in the parish of Heron, after my death 13 acres to the use 
of Joan my mother, now the wife of Wm. Fraunces the elder. 
To my brother Wm. Fraunces, 8 acres of land, paying to my 
sisters Agnes and Margaret Fraunces 26s. 8d. at their marriage. 
Eour acres of land in Herne to be sold, and the money to be done 
for my soul, my father Vincent, and my grandfather Robert 
Notingham, and my mother's father John Baker and Agnes his 
wife. Witnesses: Sir David Eaynold, curate, Richard Davy, 
Thos. Swayn. Prob. 18 July 1530. 

(Archdeaconry Vol. XIX., fol. 1.) 



HERNE WILLS. lfci 

130.—THOMAS GOBF. (See Nos. 25 and 123.) 

"13 July 1540. To be buried in the Church before the Font. 
Towards the shoting [i.e. casting] of the leads at the north aisle of 
the Church £3 , to be paid when the plumbers begin the work. To 
the Light of the Cross, id.; to the Light before the Sacrament, id. 
To Thomas Ridar my' son-in-law, my best gown, doublet, etc.; and 
to Annes Ridar my dau., two girdles harnessed with silver, etc. 
Witnesses: Sir Wm. Helling, curate, Thomas Notingham the elder, 
Richard Church, Nicholas Marsh, Thomas Alys. Prob. 4 March 
1541-2. (Con. Vol. XVIIL, fol. 2.) 

131.—ROBEET SMEBSALL. 

3 December 1541. To be buried in the Church next unto the 
grave of John Mayeott, being before the Jesus Altar in the Church. 
Towards buying a canopy to bear over the sacrament going a 
procession, 20s.; and towards the cloth to lay over the brides when 
they are married, 40s. A taper to burn for twelve months before 
the sacrament, 5s. At Swynfield a mass for my soul and parents, 
and to poor folk of Swynfield,* 20s. To the heirs male of my uncle 
Nicholas Smersall, £20. To my sister Margaret, 20 marcs and a 
bed with all the implements thereto of the value of 40s. To 
Sir William Michell, chantry-priest of Herne, 20s.; and to Sir 
William Bowker, 10s. To Mistress Oxinden, a kyelle {sic) cloth of 
chamlet. Ex'ors : William Fineuxs,f Esquire, and William 
Oxenden,J gentleman, each to have £ 3 6s. 8d., and my Lady 
Fineux overseer.§ Prob 1541. (Vol. XVIIL, fol. 32.) 

132.—WILLIAM MICHELL, Chantry-priest of the Chantry 
of Herne. 

12 Nov. 1540. To be buried in the churchyard before the Altar 
in Our Lady Chapeh To John Norwood, my best feather bed with 
all things thereto, and my barley in the Barn at the Chantry. To 

* That is Swingfield, where there is a place oalled Smersall. 
t He was the son of Sir John Fineux. (See No. 135.) 
1 Possibly the William Oxenden who was buried at Wingham 10 April 

1576,' and married Elisabeth Hill (or Hyles), whose Will is printed in 
Archaologia Cantiana, Vol. VI., p. 285. 

§ Elisabeth (dau. of Sir John Paston), the widow of Sir John Fineux, died 
12 August 1539, so this would be Frideswide, the wife of Wm. Fineux, 



m _I_3_INE W l k i A 

Mr. William Fineux twenty angels,* and he with John Norwood, 
ex'ors. Residue to poor people and iu deeds of charity-t Prob. 
20 Sept. 1542. (Vol. XVIIL, fol. 69.) 

133—WILLIAM SEE. (See No. 100.) 

3 October 1543. To be buried in the Church (sic) beside my 
father and mother. At my burial in dirige and mass and other 
charitable deeds among needy and poor folk, 100s. To the Vicar 
of the parish to pray for my soul, and all christian souls, 3s. id. 
To Nicholas Eayner my kinsman, 20 ewes within twelve months 
after my death. To John Tounge, my wife's brother, 40s. To 
my daus. Elisabeth and Thomasine, to their marriage, or when 
19 years old, £100, each to be the other's heir. Residue to wife 
Isabell to pay my debts and legacies, and she to be sole executrix. 
To John my eldest son and his heirs male, my Manor of Buckland, 
with all lands, tenements, customs, etc., in the parishes of Buckland, 
Luddenham, Stone, Ospringe, aud Norton, and for lack of heirs 
male, to the next heirs male of the same William; also John to 
have nine and half acres of land that I late had of John Dryland 
of Wye, in the parishes of Tenham and Norton, when he cometh to 
the age of twenty-one years; if John die before, then to Robert my 
son and his heirs. To son Robert all my lands, tenements, pastures, 
marshes, meadows, woods, rents, etc., which I have in the parishes 
of Herne, Reculver, and Chislet when he is 21 years old, and 
to his heirs for ever; provided that Isabell my wife, his mother, 
shall have her living and dwelling in the Manor of Underdowne 
that I now dwell in, during the nonage of the said Robert, and 
£10 half-yearly at the Peast of the Annunciation of Our Lady and 
St. Michael. Witnesses : Mr. Nicholas Ridley, vicar of Herne, 
and John Seth. Prob. 12 April 1544. (Vol. XIX., fol. 34.) 

134.—HAMON SEE. 

28 December 1552. To be buried in the churchyard. To son 
James, five ewes, a twelver monthing heiffer, two capounes, and 
my great brewing kettle. To son Thomas, a twelve monthing bull, 

* Gold coins with the figure of an angel stamped upon them. 
t Lawrence Kinder, Reotor of Swalcliffe, by his Will dated 29 October 1540 

(and proved 14 Pebruary 16_0-1), gave to Sir Wm. Michell, Chantry-priest of 
Herne, "my white ambling mare, my fox furred gown, second best cap, aud a 
new ohamlet dublett." 



__ERN3_ WILLS. !_!!. 

'and a young colt that he hath already. Dau. Agnes to have a coW, 
two ewes, and 6s. 8d. when eighteen. Dau. Joan to have a two 
yering (sic) red heiffer, two ewes, and 6s. 8d. wheu eighteen. If 
Joan and Agnes die, then to dau. Christian, and Christian to have 
a wether at the Purification of Our Lady next after my death ; also 
a brass pot with a hele [i.e. cover], and two capons and a heiffer 
at her marriage. To son Michael my best brass pot, a young mare, 
best coverlet, and a capon. Sons Michael and James to have my 
part in my weir, boat, and all things thereto. Sons Thomas and 
Michael to have my two mollett nets with their stedilles.* To 
wife Mawdelyn two kine, my ambling mare, and residue of sheep, 
and one acre of. wheat, and the residue of the household not 
bequeathed to be divided between wife Mawdelyn and son Michael. 
Ex'or Harry Allen, with Wm. Paramore overseer. Of all my 
lands aud tenements in the parishes of Heron, Reculver, Hothe, 
Sturrey, etc., that son Michael have my tenements and lands in the 
Borough of Hampton, except my part in one parcel of land in 
Hawfield, at the age of twenty-one, and Mawdelyn my wife have 
the same until my son is of that age, except Michael to have part 
of the house for his own use, for to lay in such things as he shall 
have, and if she will not be there with content, then she is to 
forego all, and he to have it. If Michael die before he is twenty-
one, then to my son James. To son Thomas my part in a parcel of 
laud at Hawfield in the Borough of Hampton, and my part in a 
parcel of land at Studde hill in the Borough of Thornden, and to 
his heirs for ever. To son Michael my middle ebb weir and my 
weir called Cut in Bowhill, also wife Mawdelyn to have the land 
weir at Hampton for her life, then to son Michael; and son James 
to have my other two weirs in Bowhill, and two parcels of wood-
land, one in Hothe pai'ish, aud the other in Sturrey. Son William 
to have my tenement in Herne Street when 21 years old, and 
to his heirs for ever; but wife Mawdelyn to have the same until 
William of that age; if William die before then, to son Thomas 
and his heirs. To dau. Christian my tenement in Reculver and to 
her heirs. Witnesses: Alexander May and John Johnson. 
Probate 15 February 1552-3. (Vol. XXV., fol. 11.) 

Steddles were the frame or stakes used with the mullet nets. 



124 kfellNE W_i,L&. 

INDICES OE NAMES. 

[The figures denote the 

Messuages or tenements. 
Blaksole, 127. 
Bromefield, 84, 110, 117. 
Chelds, 63. 
Ookys, 63. 
Cuttyng, 65. 
Edington, 70, 80, 90, 121. 
Grenehill, 81, 93, 94. 
Hernstone, 63. 

Place Names. 
Bekyn (Beacon), the, 62, 73. 
Beltinge, 93, 118. 
Bonehill, 94. 
Busshe, 69. 
Bysmere Street, 102, 105. 
Calysham, 63. 
Oolwood, 70. 
Crofte, 82. 
Downegrove, 75, 102. 
Foorde, 73. 
Hampton, 92, 94, 119, 121, 

125. 
Hawe, 92. 

Land, etc.* 
Bakersway, 125. 
Belebregge, 86. 
Blakysham, 124. 
Brodpece, 120. 
Brook, the, 105. 
Busshe, 69,118. 
Calverthen, 73. 
Cliff, the, 69, 82, 118. 
Cotheysfield, 63, 93. 
Come (Cumbe), 90. 
Cowlls, 96. 
Crowe, 97. 
Cultonyes, 86. 
Gamesleys, 93. 

number of the Will.] 

Hunter Street, 63, 71, 74, 
96, 121. 

Pollars, 63. 
Pompletys, 117. 
Roking Grove, 101. 
Seestreet, 94, 120. 
Weyf rynge, 87. 
Vicarage (next to), 77. 

Henneford, 95, 120. 
Stretend, 73, 118. 
Stone, 70. 
Strode, 86, 93, 101, 110. 
Studhill, 90, 94, 115, 120, 

126, 134. 
Thornden, 102, 125. 
Westbrook, 105, 121, 125. 
Westend, 120. 
Wevering, 87, 92. 
Wolet, 102. 
Tongstreet, 93,110. 

Gorewood, 115. 
Gunteslese, 120. . 
Haughette, 91. 
Hawfield, 134. 
Helbarough, 62, 118. 
Hilling, 86, 123. 
Hoverland, 87. 
Enepys Broke, 97. 
Knolle, 63. 
Little Downe, 62, 118. 
Longdyche, 73. 
Melfield, 96. 
Milham, 91. 
Nek, 62. 

* Some of these may be field names. 



HERNE WILLS. 125 

Oldbarton, 88., 
Semtestrowes, 79. 
Shelving, 109. 
Stockgrove, 105. 
Stokiney, 120. 
Stonyland, 79, 92. 

Field Names. 
Beanefield, 73. • 
Bekynfield, 69, 127. 
Bigode, 79. 
Charnefield, 73. 
Cochesfield, 78, 93. 
Downegrove, 102. 
Elphyes, 73. 
Purmingers, 118. 
Kittesfield, 93. 

Woods. 
Cothey, 63. 
Gorewood, 115. 
Hawe, 82. 

Thornfield, 62. 
Tryckys, 109. 
Upstreet, 91. 
Whetey, 118. 
Whiltey, 86. 

Oldmede, 73. 
Platt, the, 102. 
Popysfield, 63. 
Rayners, 102. 
Shephowse, 118. 
Southwood, 118. 
Stretefield, 93. 
Sygrymenes, 118. 

Hathwood, 120. 
Honghwood, 73. 
Southwood, 62. 

Fish Weirs, 62, 64, 79, 94, 102,105,115,118,120,126,134. 

INDEX OI? NAMES . 

Alen, Vinsent, 76. 
Aleyn, Nicholas, 63. 

„ Willam, 93. 
Alyn, Alexander, 71. 
Baker, John, 82. 

„ William, 127. 
Bolden, Robert, 117. 
Boareman, Andrew, 103. 
Boykin, John, 125. 

„ William, 87. 
Caton, John (Vicar), 101. 
Chestfield, Joan, 67. 
Church, John a, 105. 

„ Thomas at, 102. 
Cobbe, James, 120. 

„ Thomas, 92. 
Valentine, 75, v. 

Dane, James a, 77. 
„ Wm. a, 72. 

Davy, Robert, 84. 
Dubrose, Benet, 109. 
Eastwell, John, 65. 
Ellis, James, 126. 
Ewell, Nicholas, 96. 

„ Richard, 110. 
Goff, Alexander, 123. 

„ Thomas, 180. 
Hall, John at, 106. 
Hawlott, John, 124. 
Helar, Lawrence, 83. 
Hikks, Alexander, 118. 
Hokar, John, 80. 
Hoode, John, 90. 
Hyk, Margaret, 62, 



126 HERNE 

Hyks, George, 69. 
Johncok, John, 119. 
Knepe, John, 78. 
Lacker, John, 74. 
Magge, Thomas, 79. 
Marchald, John, 107. 
Mitchell, Win. (Chantry 

Priest), 132. 
Notingham, Henry, 108. 

„ Nicholas, 88. 
„ Robert, 70,129. 
„ William, 97. 

Nott, Michael, 68. 
Paramore, James, 112. 

„ Richard, 64. 
Percival, John, 128. 
Phelip, Joan, 85. 

WILLS. 

Phelip, Margery, 89. 
„ Robert, 81. 

Phelipps, Wm., 86. 
Ridar, Prancis, 114. 

„ Nicholas, 99. 
Salkyn, Thomas, 95. 
See, Hamo, 66, 134. 
„ Katherine, 100. 
„ Thomas, 94. 
„ William, 78, 115, 133. 

Sharpe, James, 113. 
Smersall, Robert, 131. 
Steward, Thomas, 116. 
Stud, Vincent, 104. 
Wilks, Richard, 98. 
Yong, John, 111. 


	KAS front page.pdf
	Blank Page


